of our fiscal year ended December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005. The information has been derived from our unaudited consolidated
financial statements that, in management�s opinion, have been prepared on a basis consistent with the audited consolidated financial statements
contained elsewhere in this Form 10-K, and include all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair
statement of this information when read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. The operating
results for any quarter are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for any future period. See Note 3 and Note 18 to the Notes to the

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 74

Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of the restatement.

41

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

2005-3/31/05 2005 - 6/30/05 2005-9/30/05 2005-12/31/05
As

ReportedAdjustment
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustment
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustment
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustment
As

Restated
(unaudited)
Revenues:
License $ 6,123 $ 6,123 $ 6,478 $ 6,478 $ 7,136 $ 7,136 $ 7,776 $ 7,776
Maintenance 7,056 7,056 7,498 7,498 7,639 7,639 7,846 7,846

Total revenues 13,179 13,179 13,976 13,976 14,775 14,775 15,622 15,622

Cost of revenues:
License 113 113 216 216 232 232 692 692
Amortization of acquired
technology 507 507 192 192 145 145 132 132
Maintenance 558 1 559 504 (3) 501 526 526 585 585

Total cost of revenues 1,178 1 1,179 912 (3) 909 903 903 1,409 1,409

Gross profit 12,001 1 12,000 13,064 (3) 13,067 13,872 13,872 14,213 14,213

Operating expenses:
Research and
development 3,942 72 4,014 3,840 59 3,899 3,868 29 3,897 4,528 32 4,560
Sales and marketing 5,748 (39) 5,709 5,513 (12) 5,501 5,218 32 5,250 6,471 23 6,494
General and
administrative 2,653 (10) 2,643 2,221 14 2,235 1,676 155 1,831 2,046 121 2,167
Litigation settlement
charge, net �  573 573 �  �
Restructuring charges

Total operating expenses 12,343 23 12,366 12,147 61 12,208 10,762 216 10,978 13,045 176 13,221

Income (loss) from
operations (342) (24) (366) 917 (58) 859 3,110 (216) 2,894 1,168 (176) 992
Other income (expense),
net 278 278 294 294 351 351 316 316
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes (64) (24) (88) 1,211 (58) 1,153 3,461 (216) 3,245 1,484 (176) 1,308
Benefit from (provision
for) income taxes 23 2 25 (408) 86 (322) (1,106) 201 (905) (264) (101) (365)

Net income (loss) $ (41) $ (22) $ (63) $ 803 $ 28 $ 831 $ 2,355 $ (15) $ 2,340 $ 1,220 $ (277) $ 943

Net income (loss) per
share:

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 76

Basic $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.05 $ 0.04

Diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.04 $ 0.03

Weighted average
shares used in per
share calculation:
Basic 25,982 25,982 26,200 26,200 25,749 25,749 25,768 25,768

Diluted 25,982 25,982 27,482 8 27,490 27,087 40 27,127 27,307 32 27,339

Non-cash stock-based
compensation included
in the above expenses:
Cost of Revenues 4 1 5 3 (3) �  (1) �  (1) 11 �  11
Research and
development 274 72 346 (16) 59 43 29 29 58 108 32 140
Sales and marketing 220 (39) 181 126 (12) 114 108 32 140 93 23 116
General and
administrative 179 (94) 85 210 (61) 149 87 67 154 180 47 227

42

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

Three months ended

3/31/2006

Three months ended

6/30/2006

Three months

ended

9/30/2006

Three months

ended

12/31/2006

(unaudited)
As

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues:
License $ 6,613 $ 6,613 $ 6,670 $ 6,670 $ 6,426 $ 6,906
Maintenance 7,909 7,909 8,294 8,294 8,467 8,668

Total revenues 14,522 14,522 14,964 14,964 14,893 15,574

Cost of revenues:
License 137 137 149 149 187 144
Amortization of acquired technology 199 199 199 199 199 199
Maintenance 650 �  650 691 �  691 631 617

Total cost of revenues 986 986 1,039 1,039 1,017 960

Gross profit 13,536 13,536 13,925 13,925 13,876 14,614

Operating expenses: �  �  �  �
Research and development 4,660 19 4,679 4,386 13 4,399 4,030 3,488
Sales and marketing 6,173 18 6,191 5,497 (6) 5,491 5,068 5,174
General and administrative 2,326 84 2,410 2,177 94 2,271 3,209 3,567
Litigation settlement charge
Restructuring charges �  �  �  �

Total operating expenses 13,159 121 13,280 12,060 101 12,161 12,307 12,229

Income (loss) from operations 377 (121) 256 1,865 (101) 1,764 1,569 2,385
Other income (expense), net 439 439 469 469 541 534
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle 200 200 �  �  �

Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes 1,016 (121) 895 2,334 (101) 2,233 2,110 2,919
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (340) (340) (702) (702) (697) (585)

Net income (loss) $ 676 $ (121) $ 555 $ 1,632 $ (101) $ 1,531 $ 1,413 $ 2,334

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ 0.09

Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ 0.08

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 78

Weighted average shares used in per share
calculation:
Basic 25,733 25,733 25,845 25,845 25,855 26,078

Diluted 27,254 27,254 27,610 27,610 27,278 27,476

Non-cash stock-based compensation
included in the above expenses:
Cost of Revenues $ 20 $ �  $ 20 $ 21 $ �  $ 21 $ 3 $ 11
Research and development 237 19 256 161 13 174 168 121
Sales and marketing 278 18 296 90 (6) 84 101 212
General and administrative 367 3 370 352 3 355 273 298
Restatement of interim periods

As of December 31, 2005, the total cumulative adjustments on our consolidated balance sheets resulting from our restatement of stock
compensation expense and sales tax liability accrual increase net assets by $1.6 million, increase additional paid-in capital by $12.3 million,
increase deferred stock-based compensation by $0.4 million, and decrease our retained earnings by approximately $10.3 million.

43

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

For each of the first two quarters in our fiscal year ended December 31, 2006, the impact on our consolidated statement of operations of the

[…]

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement for each of the applicable fiscal years (in thousands):

Total
cummulative
effect at

December 31,

2005

December 31,

2005

December 31,

2004

Total
cummulative
effect at

December 31,

2003

December 31,

2003

December 31,

2002

December 31,

2001

December 31,

2000
Net Income, as reported $ 4,337 $ 1,988
Additional compensation
expense $ (14,571) (152) (306) $ (14,113) $ (3,123) $ (4,333) $ (5,042) $ (1,615)
Additional sales tax
expense (724) (322) (266) (136) (136) �  �  �

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 107

Tax effect 5,036 188 217 4,631 1,262 1,519 1,561 289

Total decrease to net
income $ (10,259) (286) (355) $ (9,618)

Net Income, as restated $ 4,051 $ 1,633

59

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth our stock-based compensation expense as reported and the impact of the restatement on stock-based compensation
for periods prior to fiscal 2006, net of income tax (see Note 3):

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

(in thousands)
Year ended December 31, As Reported Adjustments As Restated
2000 (net of income tax of $1,568, $461 and $2,029, respectively) $ 8,253 $ 699 $ 8,952
2001 (net of income tax of $632, $1,866 and $2,498, respectively) 3,723 2,833 6,556
2002 (net of income tax of $301, $1,712 and $2,013, respectively) 1,732 2,601 4,333
2003 (net of income tax of $137, $1,234 and $1,371, respectively) 499 1,875 2,374
2004 (net of income tax of $920, $123 and $1,043, respectively) 1,339 186 1,525
2005 (net of income tax of $918, $59 and $977, respectively) 1,009 92 1,099

60

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatements on the Company�s consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2005 and 2004 (in
thousands):

As Reported

2005

Adjustment As Restated
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,943 $ 7,943
Short-term investments 52,026 52,026
Trade accounts receivable, net 9,407 9,407
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,863 1,863
Deferred income taxes 377 377

Total current assets 71,616 71,616

Property and equipment, net 2,059 2,059
Goodwill 13,920 13,920
Other intangible assets, net 3,037 3,037
Deferred income taxes 2,500 $ 2,352 4,852
Other assets, net 24 24

Total assets $ 93,156 $ 2,352 $ 95,508

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 817 $ 817
Accrued liabilities 5,291 $ 724 6,015
Capital lease obligations 161 161
Deferred revenue 15,802 15,802

Total current liabilities 22,071 724 22,795

Long-term deferred revenue 180 180
Long-term capital lease obligations 87 87
Long-term restructuring accrual 1,061 1,061

Total liabilities 23,399 724 24,123

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 15)
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock: $0.001 par value 26 26
Treasury stock (20,664) (20,664)
Additional paid-in capital 87,295 12,302 99,597
Accumulated other comprehensive income 333 �  333
Deferred stock-based compensation (1,948) (415) (2,363)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 4,715 (10,259) (5,544)

Total stockholders� equity 69,757 1,628 71,385

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 93,156 $ 2,352 $ 95,508

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

61

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Year ended December 31,
2004 2005

As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Revenues:
License $ 28,208 $ 28,208 $ 27,513 $ 27,513
Maintenance 28,086 28,086 30,039 30,039

Total revenues 56,294 56,294 57,552 57,552

Cost of revenues:
License 999 999 1,388 1,388
Amortization of acquired technology 2,105 2,105 841 841
Maintenance 2,362 $ 17 2,379 2,173 $ (3) 2,170

Total cost of revenues 5,466 17 5,483 4,402 (3) 4,399

Gross profit 50,828 (17) 50,811 53,150 3 53,153

Operating expenses:
Research and development 15,637 390 16,027 16,178 191 16,369
Purchased research and development
Sales and marketing 21,077 (359) 20,718 22,950 6 22,956
General and administrative 8,777 524 9,301 8,596 280 8,876
Litigation settlement charge, net 573 573
Restructuring and impairment charges 4,032 4,032 �  �

Total operating expenses 49,523 555 50,078 48,297 477 48,774

Income from operations 1,305 (572) 733 4,853 (474) 4,379
Other income net 791 791 1,239 1,239

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 2,096 (572) 1,524 6,092 (474) 5,618
Benefit (Provision) for income taxes (108) 217 109 (1,755) 188 (1,567)

Net income $ 1,988 $ (355) $ 1,633 $ 4,337 $ (286) $ 4,051

Net income attributable to common stockholders per
share:
Basic $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06 $ 0.17 $ (0.01) $ 0.16

Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06 $ 0.16 $ (0.01) $ 0.15

Weighted average shares used in per share
calculation:
Basic 26,788 26,788 25,866 25,866

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Diluted 28,502 132 28,634 27,294 35 27,329

Non-cash stock based compensation included in the
above expenses:
Cost of revenue 16 17 33 17 (3) 14
Research and development 595 390 985 395 191 586
Sales and marketing 849 (359) 490 547 6 553
General and administrative 858 258 1,116 656 (41) 615

62

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

2004 2005

As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Cash from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 1,988 $ (355) $ 1,633 $ 4,337 $ (286) $ 4,051
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net
cash provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 1,785 1,785 1,443 1,443
Provision for (reduction in) doubtful accounts 77 77 30 30
Impairment charges 680 680 �
Amortization of developed technology 1,951 1,951 405 405
Amortization of acquired technology �  834 834
Amortization of other intangible assets 692 692 88 88
Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation 2,260 306 2,566 1,605 152 1,757
Issuance of options in exchange for services 58 58 10 10
Write-down of other intangible assets, internally
developed software costs and acquired in-process
research and development costs �  912 912
Loss on Disposal �  7 7
Deferred income taxes, net (1,332) (354) (1,686) 970 (590) 380
Tax benefit arising from disqualifying disposition
of stock options 447 447 (107) (107)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable 36 36 (1,031) (1,031)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 483 483 (216) (216)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,994 403 2,397 (801) 724 (77)
Deferred revenue 1,092 1,092 1,078 1,078

Net cash provided by operating activities 12,211 �  12,211 9,564 �  9,564

Cash from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (81,972) (81,972) (78,571) (78,571)
Maturities of investments 11,641 11,641 79,030 79,030
Sales of investments 64,373 64,373 �  �
Purchase of property and equipment (1,533) (1,533) (674) (674)
Technology acquired and developed (60) (60) �
Acquisition of business �  �  (5,750) (5,750)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (7,551) (7,551) (5,965) (5,965)

Cash from financing activities:
Payments for repurchase of common stock (11,182) (11,182) (3,195) (3,195)
Payments of principal under capital lease obligation (90) (90) (162) (162)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 2,529 2,529 501 501

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (8,743) (8,743) (2,856) (2,856)

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents 78 78 (222) (222)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (4,005) (4,005) 521 521
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period 11,427 11,427 7,422 7,422

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 7,422 $ 7,422 $ 7,943 $ 7,943

Supplemental cash flow information
Cash paid for income taxes $ 1,080 $ 1,080 $ 531 $ 531

Supplemental non-cash investing and financing
activities
Equipment purchased under capital leases $ 499 $ 499 $ �  $ �

Deferred stock-based compensation $ 2,318 $ 306 $ 2,624 $ 1,615 $ 152 $ 1,767

Purchases of property and equipment in accounts
payable $ 57 $ 57 $ �  $ �

63

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

NOTE 4�Net Income Per Share

Basic net income per share excludes the effect of potentially dilutive securities and is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average
number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted net income per share reflects the potential dilution of securities by adding dilutive
stock options and non-vested shares to the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period.

[…]

audited consolidated financial statements contained elsewhere in this Form 10-K and includes all adjustments, consisting only of normal
recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of this information, when read in conjunction with our audited

81

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. The financial information that has been previously filed or otherwise reported for these
periods is superseded by the information in this Form 10-K, and the financial statements and related financial information contained in such
previously-filed reports should no longer be relied upon. For detail of adjustments to each interim period, see Item 7. Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following sets forth our balance sheets as of each quarter end in fiscal year 2006 and 2005:

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except par value)

(unaudited)

September 30, 2006
June 30, 2006 March 31, 2006

(unaudited) As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,702 $ 15,018 $ 15,018 $ 11,957 $ 11,957
Short-term investments 53,204 52,857 52,857 52,449 52,449
Trade accounts receivable, net 7,396 7,560 7,560 7,926 7,926
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,558 1,813 1,813 1,558 1,558
Deferred income taxes 397 397 397 377 377

Total current assets 80,257 77,645 77,645 74,267 74,267

Property and equipment, net 1,693 1,771 1,771 1,968 1,968
Goodwill 14,188 14,091 14,091 13,953 13,953
Other intangible assets, net 2,313 2,554 2,554 2,795 2,795
Deferred income taxes 4,852 2,500 $ 2,352 4,852 2,500 $ 2,352 4,852
Other assets, net 25 25 25 24 24

Total assets $ 103,328 $ 98,586 $ 2,352 $ 100,938 $ 95,507 $ 2,352 $ 97,859

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 652 $ 240 $ 240 $ 387 $ 387
Accrued liabilities 7,797 5,820 $ 896 6,716 5,263 $ 805 6,068
Deferred tax liability �  �  �
Capital lease obligations 103 143 143 158 158
Deferred revenue 16,285 17,617 17,617 17,146 17,146

Total current liabilities 24,837 23,820 896 24,716 22,954 805 23,759

Long-term deferred revenue 281 19 19 47 47
Long-term capital lease obligations 16 228 228 236 236
Long-term restructuring accrual 550 719 719 889 889

Total liabilities 25,684 24,786 896 25,682 24,126 805 24,931

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 145

Commiments and Contingencies
(Note 15)
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock: $0.001 par value 26 26 26 26 26
Treasury stock (20,664) (20,664) (20,664) (20,664) (20,664)
Additional paid-in capital 99,668 86,877 11,937 98,814 86,260 11,927 98,187
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 653 532 �  532 368 �  368
Deferred stock-based compensation �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) (2,039) 7,029 (10,481) (3,452) 5,391 (10,380) (4,989)

Total stockholders� equity 77,644 73,800 1,456 75,256 71,381 1,547 72,928

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 103,328 $ 98,586 $ 2,352 $ 100,938 $ 95,507 $ 2,352 $ 97,859

82

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except par value)

(unaudited)

September 30, 2005 June 30, 2005 March 31, 2005
As ReportedAdjustment As Restated As ReportedAdjustment As Restated As ReportedAdjustment As Restated

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,135 $ 11,135 $ 9,867 $ 9,867 $ 53,042 $ 53,042
Short-term investments 53,580 53,580 53,210 53,210 10,100 10,100
Trade accounts receivable, net 7,000 7,000 6,788 6,788 7,400 7,400
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,873 1,873 1,999 1,999 1,645 1,645
Deferred income taxes 546 546 732 732 732 732

Total current assets 74,134 74,134 72,596 72,596 72,919 72,919

Property and equipment, net 2,194 2,194 2,271 2,271 2,530 2,530
Goodwill 10,666 10,666 10,739 10,739 10,869 10,869
Other intangible assets, net 4,110 4,110 735 735 1,187 1,187
Deferred income taxes 653 $ 2,664 3,317 3,967 $ 2,674 6,641 3,967 $ 2,799 6,766
Other assets, net �  �  �  �  �  �

Total assets $ 91,757 $ 2,664 $ 94,421 $ 90,308 $ 2,674 $ 92,982 $ 91,472 $ 2,799 $ 94,271

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 633 $ 633 $ 481 $ 481 $ 1,472 $ 1,472
Accrued liabilities 6,247 $ 650 6,897 5,427 $ 562 5,989 4,844 $ 487 5,331
Deferred tax liability �  �  �  �  �
Capital lease obligations 163 163 166 166 168 168
Deferred revenue 14,784 14,784 15,708 15,708 15,449 15,449

Total current liabilities 21,827 650 22,477 21,782 562 22,344 21,933 487 22,420

Long-term deferred revenue 126 126 197 197 189 189
Long-term capital lease obligations 194 194 165 165 201 201
Long-term restructuring accrual 1,235 1,235 1,407 1,407 1,576 1,576

Total liabilities 23,382 650 24,032 23,551 562 24,113 23,899 487 24,386

Commitments and Contingencies
(Note 15)
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock: $0.001 par value 26 26 26 26 26 26
Treasury stock (20,664) (20,664) (19,545) (19,545) (17,546) (17,546)
Additional paid-in capital 85,554 12,492 98,046 85,284 12,780 98,064 85,564 13,362 98,926
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 428 �  428 517 �  517 674 674
Deferred stock-based compensation (464) (496) (960) (665) (701) (1,366) (1,482) (1,055) (2,537)
Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) 3,495 (9,982) (6,487) 1,140 (9,967) (8,827) 337 (9,995) (9,658)

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 147

Total stockholders� equity 68,375 2,014 70,389 66,757 2,112 68,869 67,573 2,312 69,885

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 91,757 $ 2,664 $ 94,421 $ 90,308 $ 2,674 $ 92,982 $ 91,472 $ 2,799 $ 94,271

83

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

The following sets forth our quarterly results of operations for fiscal year 2005:

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

12/31/2005

Three Months Ended

9/30/2005

Three Months Ended

6/30/2005

Three Months Ended

3/31/2005
As ReportedAdjustmentAs RestatedAs ReportedAdjustmentAs RestatedAs ReportedAdjustmentAs RestatedAs ReportedAdjustmentAs Restated

Revenues:
License $ 7,776 $ 7,776 $ 7,136 $ 7,136 $ 6,478 $ 6,478 $ 6,123 $ 6,123
Maintenance 7,846 7,846 7,639 7,639 7,498 7,498 7,056 7,056

Total revenues 15,622 15,622 14,775 14,775 13,976 13,976 13,179 13,179

Cost of revenues:
License 692 692 232 232 216 216 113 113
Amortization of
acquired technology 132 132 145 145 192 192 507 507
Maintenance 585 585 526 526 504 (3) 501 558 1 559

Total cost of revenues 1,409 1,409 903 903 912 (3) 909 1,178 1 1,179

Gross profit 14,213 14,213 13,872 13,872 13,064 3 13,067 12,001 (1) 12,000

Operating expenses:
Research and
development 4,528 32 4,560 3,868 29 3,897 3,840 59 3,899 3,942 72 4,014
Sales and marketing 6,471 23 6,494 5,218 32 5,250 5,513 (12) 5,501 5,748 (39) 5,709
General and
administrative 2,046 121 2,167 1,676 155 1,831 2,221 14 2,235 2,653 (10) 2,643
Litigation settlement
charge, net �  �  573 573 �
Restructuring charges

Total operating
expenses 13,045 176 13,221 10,762 216 10,978 12,147 61 12,208 12,343 23 12,366

Income (loss) from
operations 1,168 (176) 992 3,110 (216) 2,894 917 (58) 859 (342) (24) (366)
Other income
(expense), net 316 316 351 351 294 294 278 278
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes 1,484 (176) 1,308 3,461 (216) 3,245 1,211 (58) 1,153 (64) (24) (88)
Benefit from (provision
for) income taxes (264) (101) (365) (1,106) 201 (905) (408) 86 (322) 23 2 25

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 149

Net income (loss) $ 1,220 $ (277) $ 943 $ 2,355 $ (15) $ 2,340 $ 803 $ 28 $ 831 $ (41) $ (22) $ (63)

Net income (loss) per
share:
Basic $ 0.05 $ 0.04 $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ �  $ �

Diluted $ 0.04 $ 0.03 $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ �  $ �

Weighted average
shares used in per
share calculation:
Basic 25,768 25,768 25,749 25,749 26,200 26,200 25,982 25,982

Diluted 27,307 32 27,339 27,087 40 27,127 27,482 8 27,490 25,982 25,982

Non-cash stock-based
compensation
included in the above
expenses:
Cost of Revenues $ 11 $ �  $ 11 $ (1) $ �  $ (1) $ 3 $ (3) $ �  $ 4 $ 1 $ 5
Research and
development 108 32 140 29 29 58 (16) 59 43 274 72 346
Sales and marketing 93 23 116 108 32 140 126 (12) 114 220 (39) 181
General and
administrative 180 47 227 87 67 154 210 (61) 149 179 (94) 85

84

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

The following sets forth our quarterly results of operations for fiscal year 2006:

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)
Three Months Ended

12/31/2006

Three Months Ended

9/30/2006

Three Months Ended

6/30/2006

Three Months Ended

3/31/2006
As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenues:
License $ 6,906 $ 6,426 $ 6,670 $ 6,670 $ 6,613 $ 6,613
Maintenance 8,668 8,467 8,294 8,294 7,909 7,909

Total revenues 15,574 14,893 14,964 14,964 14,522 14,522

Cost of revenues:
License 144 187 149 149 137 137
Amortization of
acquired technology 199 199 199 199 199 199
Maintenance 617 631 691 691 650 650

Total cost of revenues 960 1,017 1,039 1,039 986 986

Gross profit 14,614 13,876 13,925 13,925 13,536 13,536

Operating expenses:
Research and
development 3,488 4,030 4,386 13 4,399 4,660 19 4,679
Sales and marketing 5,174 5,068 5,497 (6) 5,491 6,173 18 6,191
General and
administrative 3,567 3,209 2,177 94 2,271 2,326 84 2,410

Total operating
expenses 12,229 12,307 12,060 101 12,161 13,159 121 13,280

Income (loss) from
operations 2,385 1,569 1,865 (101) 1,764 377 (121) 256
Other income
(expense), net 534 541 469 469 439 439
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle �  �  �  200 200

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes 2,919 2,110 2,334 (101) 2,233 1,016 (121) 895
Benefit from
(provision for) income
taxes (585) (697) (702) (702) (340) (340)

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 151

Net income (loss) $ 2,334 $ 1,413 $ 1,632 $ (101) $ 1,531 $ 676 $ (121) $ 555

Net income (loss) per
share:
Basic $ 0.09 $ 0.05 $ 0.06 $ �  $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 0.02

Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.05 $ 0.06 $ �  $ 0.06 $ 0.02 $ �  $ 0.02

Weighted average
shares used in per
share calculation:
Basic 26,078 25,855 25,845 25,845 25,733 25,733

Diluted 27,466 27,278 27,610 27,610 27,254 27,254

Non-cash
stock-based
compensation
included in the above
expenses:
Cost of Revenues $ 11 $ 3 $ 21 $ �  $ 21 $ 20 $ �  $ 20
Research and
development 121 168 161 13 174 237 19 256
Sales and marketing 212 101 90 (6) 84 278 18 296
General and
administrative 298 273 352 3 355 367 3 370

85

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

The following sets forth our quarterly statements of cash flows for fiscal year 2006 and 2005:

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2006

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006 Three months ended March 31, 2006

As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Cash from Operating Activities:
Net income (loss) $ 3,499 $ 2,308 $ (222) $ 2,086 $ 676 $ (121) $ 555
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss)
to net cash provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 926 643 643 331 331
Provision for (reduction in) doubtful
accounts 66 61 61 67 67
Amortization of acquired technology 597 441 441 199 199
Amortization of other intangible assets 126 42 42 42 42
Stock-based compensation 2,121 1,526 50 1,576 902 40 942
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle (200) (200) (200) (200) (200)
Deferred income taxes, net (20) (20) (20) �
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable 2,103 1,877 1,877 1,412 1,412
Prepaid expenses and other assets 415 49 49 305 305
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 925 (397) 172 (225) (597) 81 (516)
Deferred revenue 410 1,735 1,735 1,374 1,374

Net cash provided by operating activities 10,968 8,065 (0) 8,065 4,511 (0) 4,511

Cash from Investing Activities:
Purchase of investments (12,298) (11,951) (11,951) (423) (423)
Maturities of investments 11,120 11,120 11,120 �  �
Purchase of property and equipment (540) (343) (343) (240) (240)
Capitalized Acquisition costs (5) (5) (5)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,723) (1,179) (1,179) (663) (663)

Cash from Financing Activities:
Payments of principal under capital lease
obligation (129) (86) (86) (43) (43)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 520 214 214 210 210

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities 391 128 128 167 167

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents 123 61 61 (1) (1)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 9,759 7,075 7,075 4,014 4,014

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 153

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the period 7,943 7,943 7,943 7,943 7,943

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period $ 17,702 $ 15,018 $ 15,018 $ 11,957 $ 11,957

86

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
Three months ended March 31,

2005

As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Cash from Operating
Activities:
Net income (loss) $ 3,117 $ (9) $ 3,108 $ 762 $ 6 $ 768 $ (41) $ (22) $ (63)
Adjustments to reconcile
net income (loss) to net
cash provided by operating
activities
Depreciation and
amortization 1,059 1,059 760 760 452 452
Provision for (reduction in)
doubtful accounts �  �  33 33 24 24
Amortization of acquired
technology 1,107 1,107 962 962 507 507
Amortization of deferred
stock-based compensation 1,213 53 1,266 990 (75) 915 667 (62) 605
Issuance of options in
exchange for services 10 10 10 10 10 10
Deferred income taxes, net 43 (291) (248) �  (90) (90) �  �
Tax benefit arising from
disqualifying disposition of
stock options 144 144 �  �  �  �
Changes in assets and
liabilities: �
Trade accounts receivable 1,232 1,232 1,441 1,441 885 885
Prepaid expenses and other
assets (328) (328) (262) (262) (60) (60)
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 258 247 505 (684) 159 (525) (56) 84 28
Deferred revenue 442 442 1,324 1,324 978 978

Net cash provided by
operating activities 8,297 �  8,297 5,336 �  5,336 3,366 �  3,366

Cash from Investing
Activities:
Purchase of investments (70,585) (70,585) (59,165) (59,165) (100) (100)
Maturities of investments 69,490 69,490 58,440 58,440 42,485 42,485
Purchase of property and
equipment (337) (337) (120) (120) (56) (56)
Capitalized Acquisition
costs (62) (62) �  �  �  �

(1,494) (1,494) (845) (845) 42,329 42,329

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 155

Net cash provided by (used
in) investing activities

Cash from Financing
Activities:
Payments for repurchase of
common stock (3,196) (3,196) (2,076) (2,076) (79) (79)
Payments of principal
under capital lease
obligation (120) (120) (81) (81) (40) (40)
Proceeds from exercise of
stock options 386 386 242 242 73 73

Net cash provided by (used
in) financing activities (2,930) (2,930) (1,915) (1,915) (46) (46)

Effect of exchange rate
changes on cash and cash
equivalents (160) (160) (131) (131) (29) (29)
Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 3,713 3,713 2,445 2,445 45,620 45,620
Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the
period 7,422 7,422 7,422 7,422 7,422 7,422

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the period $ 11,135 $ 11,135 $ 9,867 $ 9,867 $ 53,042 $ 53,042

87

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure
Not applicable.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures.
Background Findings and Restatement

On November 10, 2006, the Company announced that the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors had commenced an independent review of
two stock option grants made by the Company in 2001. The Audit Committee retained O�Melveny & Myers LLP as special independent legal
counsel, as well as other accounting advisors, to assist with the review. The Audit Committee�s initial review of evidence suggested that there